

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



GLORY 国瑞

GUORUI PROPERTIES LIMITED

國瑞置業有限公司

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability
under the name of “Glory Land Company Limited (国瑞置業有限公司)” and
carrying on business in Hong Kong as Guorui Properties Limited)*

(Stock Code: 2329)

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015**

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Achieved contracted sales for the six months ended June 30, 2015 (the “**Reporting Period**”) was RMB3,039.2 million with corresponding gross floor area (“**GFA**”) of approximately 282,009 sq.m., representing a period-on-period increase of 2.4% and 18.0%, respectively;
- Revenue for the Reporting Period was RMB2,589.7 million, of which the revenue from property development was RMB2,333.0 million;
- Gross profit for the Reporting Period was RMB1,328.0 million, of which the gross profit from property development was RMB1,202.9 million;
- Net profit for the Reporting Period was RMB968.7 million, of which RMB773.1 million was attributable to the equity holders of the Company;
- Basic earnings per share for the Reporting Period were RMB17.6 cents;
- Land reserves reached a total GFA of 7,756,153 sq.m. and the average cost of land reserves was RMB1,570.2 per sq.m. for the Reporting Period. Newly acquired land reserves amounted to a total GFA of 175,000 sq.m. and the average cost of land acquisition was RMB4,000 per sq.m. for the Reporting Period;
- Contracted average selling price (“**ASP**”) for the Reporting Period was RMB 10,776.9 per sq.m.. The average cost of land reserves accounted for 14.6% of the ASP for the Reporting Period.

INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of Guorui Properties Limited (the “**Company**”, together with its subsidiaries, the “**Group**”) is pleased to announce to the Group’s shareholders (the “**Shareholders**”) the interim results of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2015, together with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2014. The Group’s interim results have not been audited but have been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee and the Company’s auditors, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu (“**DTT**”).

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

	NOTES	Six months ended June 30,	
		2015	2014
		RMB’000	RMB’000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	3	2,589,664	2,262,454
Cost of sales and services		<u>(1,261,629)</u>	<u>(1,330,804)</u>
Gross profit		1,328,035	931,650
Other gains and losses		(464)	(337)
Other income		4,984	5,956
Change in fair value of investment properties		615,793	—
Share of result of an associate		1,585	(915)
Selling and distribution expenses		(126,628)	(83,587)
Administrative expenses		(158,960)	(135,690)
Other expenses		(13,075)	(23,309)
Finance costs	4	<u>(85,500)</u>	<u>(144,289)</u>
Profit before taxation		1,565,770	549,479
Income tax expenses	5	<u>(597,028)</u>	<u>(264,851)</u>
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period		<u>968,742</u>	<u>284,628</u>
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		773,111	223,617
Non-controlling interests		<u>195,631</u>	<u>61,011</u>
		<u>968,742</u>	<u>284,628</u>
Earnings per share, in RMB cents:	6		
- Basic		<u>17.6</u>	<u>6.0</u>
- Diluted		<u>17.4</u>	<u>6.0</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2015

	<i>NOTES</i>	As at June 30, 2015 <i>RMB'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>	As at December 31, 2014 <i>RMB'000</i> <i>(Audited)</i>
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Investment properties		14,544,171	12,822,450
Property, plant and equipment		138,330	142,891
Intangible assets		3,131	3,164
Interests in associates		190,661	189,076
Available-for-sale investments		5,000	5,000
Prepaid lease payments		3,099	3,120
Deferred tax assets		135,587	100,172
Restricted bank deposits		<u>38,331</u>	<u>7,590</u>
		<u>15,058,310</u>	<u>13,273,463</u>
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		78	78
Deposits paid for land acquisition		85,000	35,000
Properties under development for sale		10,571,920	10,092,920
Properties held for sale		2,050,302	2,243,952
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments	8	601,663	553,756
Amounts due from customers for contract work		1,162,641	1,072,586
Taxation recoverable		23,523	18,777
Held-for-trading investments		97	97
Restricted bank deposits		584,099	1,180,187
Bank balances and cash		<u>743,646</u>	<u>542,557</u>
		<u>15,822,969</u>	<u>15,739,910</u>

	<i>NOTES</i>	As at June 30, 2015 <i>RMB'000</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i>	As at December 31, 2014 <i>RMB'000</i> <i>(Audited)</i>
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	9	5,209,129	5,044,261
Deposits received from pre-sale of properties		1,964,710	1,688,750
Amounts due to related parties		22,616	18,954
Dividend payable		177,322	—
Taxation payable		1,202,565	1,121,261
Bank and other borrowings - due within one year	10	<u>3,183,451</u>	<u>4,221,260</u>
		<u>11,759,793</u>	<u>12,094,486</u>
NET CURRENT ASSETS		<u>4,063,176</u>	<u>3,645,424</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u>19,121,486</u>	<u>16,918,887</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Other payables	9	71,825	64,826
Bank and other borrowings - due after one year	10	7,909,010	6,597,350
Deferred tax liabilities		<u>1,864,578</u>	<u>1,720,267</u>
		<u>9,845,413</u>	<u>8,382,443</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>9,276,073</u>	<u>8,536,444</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital		3,509	3,509
Reserves		<u>7,591,398</u>	<u>7,012,813</u>
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		7,594,907	7,016,322
Non-controlling interests		<u>1,681,166</u>	<u>1,520,122</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>9,276,073</u>	<u>8,536,444</u>

NOTES

1. GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Company was incorporated under the name of “Glory Land Company Limited (國瑞置業有限公司)” in the Cayman Islands and carrying on business in Hong Kong as “Guorui Properties Limited” as an exempted company with limited liability under the Company Laws (2012 Revision) of the Cayman Islands on July 16, 2012. Its parent and ultimate holding company is Alltogether Land Company Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. The registered office of the Company is located at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands and its principal place of business is located at No. 15, East Zhushikou Street, Dongcheng District, Beijing, PRC.

The Group are principally engaged in property development, primary land construction and development services, property investment and property management and related services.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), the currency of the primary economic environment in which the group entities operate (the functional currency of the group entities).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“the Stock Exchange”).

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments and investment properties, which are measured at fair values.

Except as described below, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2015 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”).

Amendments to IAS 19	Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions
Amendments to IFRSs	Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010-2012 Cycle
Amendments to IFRSs	Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011-2013 Cycle

The application of the above amendments to IFRSs in the current period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is organized into business units based on their types of activities. These business units are the basis of information that is prepared and reported to the Group's chief operating decision maker (i.e. the Executive Directors of the Company) for the purposes of resources allocation and assessment of performance. The Group's operating segments under IFRS 8 *Operating Segments* are identified as the following four business units:

Property development: This segment develops and sells commercial and residential properties. All of the Group's activities are carried out in the PRC.

Primary land construction and development services: This segment derives revenue from primary land development, including services for resettlement, construction of land infrastructure and ancillary public facilities on land owned by the local governments. All of the Group's activities are carried out in the PRC.

Property investment: This segment derives rental income from investment properties developed by the Group. Currently, the Group's investment property portfolio mainly comprises commercial properties located in the PRC.

Property management and related services: This segment derives income from property management. Currently, the Group's activities are carried out in the PRC.

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without allocation of other gains and losses, other income, other expenses, share of result of an associate, changes in fair value of investment properties, finance costs, certain depreciation, auditor's remuneration, directors' remunerations and income tax expenses. This is the measure reported to the Group's chief operating decision maker for the purpose of resource allocation and performance assessment.

Inter-segment sales are priced with reference to prices charged to external parties for similar products and services.

No segment assets and liabilities are presented as they were not regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resources allocation and performance assessment.

(a) *Segment revenue and results*

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable and operating segment.

	Property development	Primary land construction and development services	Property investment	Property management and related services	Total
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Six months ended June 30, 2015					
Revenue from external customers	2,333,034	86,897	141,541	28,192	2,589,664
Inter-segment revenue	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>2,731</u>	<u>2,731</u>
Segment revenue	<u>2,333,034</u>	<u>86,897</u>	<u>141,541</u>	<u>30,923</u>	<u>2,592,395</u>
Segment profit	<u>939,015</u>	<u>1,131</u>	<u>112,520</u>	<u>684</u>	<u>1,053,350</u>
Six months ended June 30, 2014					
Revenue from external customers	2,038,526	66,831	132,160	24,937	2,262,454
Inter-segment revenue	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>6,159</u>	<u>6,159</u>
Segment revenue	<u>2,038,526</u>	<u>66,831</u>	<u>132,160</u>	<u>31,096</u>	<u>2,268,613</u>
Segment profit	<u>606,305</u>	<u>348</u>	<u>108,496</u>	<u>7,069</u>	<u>722,218</u>

(b) *Reconciliations of segment revenue, profit or loss*

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2015	2014
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Revenue		
Segment revenue	2,592,395	2,268,613
Elimination of inter-segment revenue	<u>(2,731)</u>	<u>(6,159)</u>
Consolidated revenue	<u>2,589,664</u>	<u>2,262,454</u>
Profit		
Segment profit	1,053,350	722,218
Other gains and losses	(464)	(337)
Other income	4,984	5,956
Other expenses	(13,075)	(23,309)
Share of result of an associate	1,585	(915)
Change in fair value of investment properties	615,793	—
Finance costs	(85,500)	(144,289)
Depreciation	(1,942)	(1,942)
Auditor's remuneration	(3,219)	(2,877)
Directors' remunerations	<u>(5,742)</u>	<u>(5,026)</u>
Consolidated profit before taxation	<u>1,565,770</u>	<u>549,479</u>

4. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2015	2014
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Interest on bank loans	270,915	229,172
Interest on other loans	127,987	125,634
Other finance cost	<u>3,950</u>	<u>7,135</u>
Total	<u>402,852</u>	<u>361,941</u>
Interest expenses:		
- wholly repayable within five years	365,616	329,577
- not wholly repayable within five years	37,236	32,364
Less: Amounts capitalized to properties under development	<u>(317,352)</u>	<u>(217,652)</u>
	<u>85,500</u>	<u>144,289</u>

Borrowing costs capitalized to properties under development were arising from specific bank and other loans.

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2015	2014
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Current tax		
PRC Enterprise Income Tax	240,517	154,077
Land appreciation tax ("LAT")	<u>247,615</u>	<u>148,145</u>
	488,132	302,222
Deferred tax	<u>108,896</u>	<u>(37,371)</u>
Income tax expense	<u>597,028</u>	<u>264,851</u>

PRC Enterprise Income Tax has been calculated on the estimated assessable profit derived from the PRC at the rate of 25% for both periods.

7. DIVIDENDS

During the current interim period, a final dividend of HK6.05 cent (six months ended June 30, 2014: nil) per ordinary share totalling HK\$266,080,000 (equivalent to RMB209,914,000) (six months ended June 30, 2014: nil) in respect of the year ended 31 December 2014 was declared, and part of the dividend amounting to HK\$41,239,000 (equivalent to RMB32,592,000) was paid.

No dividend has been proposed, declared or paid by the Company during the prior period.

8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

Trade receivables mainly comprise of rental receivables and receivables for sales of properties.

Pursuant to the lease agreements, rental payment is required to be settled in advance with no credit period being granted to the tenants. In respect of sale of properties, a credit period of six to twelve months may be granted to specific customers on a case-by-case basis.

	As at June 30, 2015 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	As at December 31, 2014 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables, net of allowance	313,374	242,337
Advances to contractors and suppliers	128,969	126,855
Other receivables from independent third parties (note)	17,261	17,261
Other receivables and prepayment, net of allowance	80,654	100,154
Prepaid lease payment - current portion	107	107
Deposits	<u>61,298</u>	<u>67,042</u>
	<u>601,663</u>	<u>553,756</u>

Note: Other receivables from independent third parties are of non-trade nature, unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables based on the date of recognition of revenue at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

	As at June 30, 2015	As at December 31, 2014
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
0 to 60 days	181,125	162,825
61 to 180 days	62,329	9,123
181 to 365 days	16,291	63,245
1-2 years	50,804	4,742
Over 2 years	<u>2,825</u>	<u>2,402</u>
	<u>313,374</u>	<u>242,337</u>

Trade receivables with an amount of approximately RMB55,930,000 and RMB19,747,000 as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively, are overdue receivables but not impaired. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at June 30, 2015	As at December 31, 2014
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
Trade payables	3,695,765	3,732,286
Rental received in advance	42,785	47,838
Deposits received	326,535	387,213
Payable for acquisition of subsidiaries (note (a))	624,360	464,360
Other payables to connected person (note (b))	200,000	196,050
Accrued payroll	16,569	33,572
Business and other tax payable	168,589	160,207
Other payables and accruals	<u>206,351</u>	<u>87,561</u>
	<u>5,280,954</u>	<u>5,109,087</u>
Analyzed for reporting purposes as:		
Non-current (note (c))	71,825	64,826
Current	<u>5,209,129</u>	<u>5,044,261</u>
	<u>5,280,954</u>	<u>5,109,087</u>

Notes:

- (a) In June 2015, the Group acquired 87.5% equity interest in Shenzhen Wanji Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Shenzhen Wanji”) at a cash consideration of RMB500,000,000. As of June 30, 2015, the outstanding balance amounted to RMB200,000,000. The amount is unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

In May 2014, the Group acquired the entire equity interest in Hainan Junhe Industrial Co., Ltd. (“Hainan Junhe”) at a consideration of RMB1,014,000,000. As of June 30, 2015, the outstanding balance amounted to RMB346,860,000 (December 31, 2014: RMB346,860,000). The amount is unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

In October 2013, the Group acquired the entire equity interest in Shaanxi Huawei Shida Industrial Co., Ltd. (“Shaanxi Huawei”) at a consideration of RMB450,000,000. As of June 30, 2015, the outstanding balance amounted to RMB77,500,000 (December 31, 2014: RMB117,500,000). The amount is unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

- (b) The amount is related to the cancellation of a pre-sale contract with a connected person as defined under the Listing Rules, which is unsecured and repayable within one year by instalments.
- (c) Pursuant to the relevant rental agreements, rental deposits of approximately RMB71,825,000 (December 31, 2014: RMB64,826,000) as at June 30, 2015 will be refundable after twelve months from the end of the reporting period and is therefore classified as non-current liability.

Trade payables comprise construction costs payable and other project-related expenses payable. The average credit period of trade payable is approximately 180 days.

The following is an aged analysis of trade payables based on invoice date at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

	As at June 30, 2015	As at December 31, 2014
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
0 to 60 days	1,790,192	3,304,748
61-365 days	1,780,591	70,803
1-2 years	67,164	286,152
Over 2 years	<u>57,818</u>	<u>70,583</u>
	<u><u>3,695,765</u></u>	<u><u>3,732,286</u></u>

10. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	As at June 30, 2015	As at December 31, 2014
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
Bank loans, secured	8,637,901	8,376,150
Other loans, secured	2,374,560	2,227,460
Other loans, unsecured	<u>80,000</u>	<u>215,000</u>
	11,092,461	10,818,610
Less: Amount due within one year shown under current liabilities	<u>(3,183,451)</u>	<u>(4,221,260)</u>
Amount due after one year	<u><u>7,909,010</u></u>	<u><u>6,597,350</u></u>

11. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	As at June 30, 2015	As at December 31, 2014
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Audited)</i>
Guarantees provided by the Group in respect of loan facilities utilized by property buyers	<u><u>3,117,831</u></u>	<u><u>2,665,273</u></u>

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board, I am pleased to present the interim results of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

REVIEW OF THE FIRST HALF OF 2015

Steady Development Marking the First Anniversary of Listing of the Company

In the first half of 2015, the domestic real estate market gradually picked up, especially in the notable increase in the number of transactions since the second quarter. Having some concerns with the overall macroeconomic environment, the central government decided to stabilize the real estate market and introduce multiple rounds of monetary and lending policies such as “330 New Policy” (330新政), “Reduction in the Deposit Reserve Ratio and the Interest Rate (降准降息)” and “Provident Fund Policy” (公積金政策) to improve the market environment and stimulate the demand for property purchase.

According to the data of the National Bureau of Statistics of the PRC, between January and June 2015, the total amount of investments in real estate development at the national level was RMB4,395.5 billion, representing a nominal growth of 4.6% year-over-year. In particular, investment in the residential market was RMB2,950.6 billion, representing a growth of 2.8%. Sales area of commodity housing was 502.64 million sq.m., representing a growth of 3.9% year-over-year.

In the first half of 2015, the 100 City Residential Average Price (百城住宅均價) stopped declining and then increased on a month-over-month basis. Tier one cities led the whole nation in terms of the increase. The momentum of increase in Shenzhen was particularly notable. However, the supply and demand in the land market still showed a downward trend year-over-year. The overall floor price remained similar as compared to the same period last year. The sales performance of branded real estate developers picked up rapidly in the second quarter, with improvement in terms of funding. However, these developers were still prudent in their land acquisitions and investment.

In the first half of 2015, the Group adhered to a prudent investment strategy and achieved fast growth in scale and profit by virtue of its effective operation management and flexible marketing approach.

As of June 30, 2015, the Group achieved contracted sales of RMB3,039.2 million, representing an increase of 2.4% as compared to the same period last year. Total contracted GFA was 282,009 sq.m., representing an increase of 18.0% as compared to the same period last year. It realized a revenue of RMB2,589.7 million, of which the revenue from property development was RMB2,333.0 million, that from primary land construction and development services was RMB86.9 million and that from property investment was RMB141.5 million and property management and related services was RMB28.3 million.

Furthering geographical coverage by Expanding into Shenzhen

The Group constantly strive to enhance its nationwide coverage and increased its land bank in key areas. On June 7, 2015, the Group acquired an equity interest of 87.5% in Shenzhen Wanji Pharmaceuticals Co., Ltd.* (深圳萬基藥業有限公司). This signifies that the Company has officially expanded into the Shenzhen market, adding an area of strategic importance to its national coverage.

As of June 30, 2015, the total gross floor area of the Group's land bank reached 7,756,153 sq.m., with geographical coverage over ten cities throughout the nation. The Group's continuous enhancement in its geographical coverage would provide a strong support for its sustainable development.

Meanwhile, the Group has acquired sufficient low-cost land bank by actively participating in primary land development and urban redevelopment projects, which also would allow the Group to benefit from the urban upgrade and redevelopment process.

Benefiting from the “Integration of Beijing, Tianjin and Hebei”, Adding High Value

With the gradual implementation and promotion of the plan for the coordinated development among Beijing, Tianjin and Hebei Provinces by the PRC central government, it is believed that the three major industries in Beijing, Tianjin and Hebei, including real estate infrastructure, environmental protection and transportation, will directly benefit from that. In 2015, Yongqing Glory City (永清國瑞城), the Group's key project under sales, was one of the lending ecological developments in South Beijing with a total gross floor area of 1.9 million sq.m., and is an eco-living city incorporating detached and semi-detached residential districts, hotel, leisure and modern agriculture. The Beijing-Taipei Expressway is expected to be fully put in service soon. At that time, Yongqing Glory City could become a location in the surrounding area of Beijing favorably considered by Beijing purchasers.

* For identification purpose only

The Group has positioned Langfang, Hebei as a key region for deep cultivation to be developed by the Company in the future. Currently, the Group's land bank in Yongqing reached 1,899,202 sq.m., representing 24.5% of the Group's total land bank, which the Company would place high expectation in its future development.

Recognition from Institutions, Leaping Forward

With enhancement in its overall strength, the Group has gained wide recognition from the community. In March 2015, the Group was added as one of the constituent stocks of Shanghai-Hong Kong Stock Connect. In May of the same year, it was awarded TOP10 “Financial Soundness” and “Investment Value” among real estate companies from Mainland China listed in Hong Kong by authoritative institutions in 2015, winning recognition from the industry.

OUTLOOK FOR THE SECOND HALF OF 2015

It is expected that the growth rate of the real estate industry will return to a steady level in the second of half of 2015. Under the new normal state in the real estate industry, mobile internet is in a process of overturning the operating rules of the entire business community. In particular, a new industry landscape is developing in the “Internet+” age and is characterized by cross-industries integration, risk sharing and the strong remaining strong. Under this new age, the key focus of attention of the Group is on how to achieve leap-forward development in its business.

Firstly, the Group will continue to seek innovation in its business development. Second, the Group will continue to implement efficient project operational and management system, accelerate the inventory turnover rate, adhere to rigorous financial policy and prudent cash flow management and timely develop various overseas and domestic financing channels to ensure sustainable and stable development of the Group.

Over the next decade, new-style urbanization will still be the major driving force for promoting the development of real estate. I believe that with the promulgation of the “Outline of the Plan for the Collaborative Development of Beijing, Tianjin and Hebei” 《京津冀協同發展規劃綱要》, as well as the introduction of government policies such as “traffic integration” (交通一體化) and “atmosphere control” (治理大氣), it would help Beijing, Tianjin and Hebei to achieve resource-sharing and construction of an urban agglomeration ecological system.

The Group will closely monitor the national strategies and policies to further develop its property development and core businesses, covering the peripheral areas of Tier 1 and Tier 2 key cities and the Peral River Delta region and putting its key resources at the “Beijing, Tianjin and Hebei” region (京津冀區域). At the same time, the Group plans to accelerate the optimization and adjustment of its projects, develop well-known projects under the brand of “Glory City”, transform its strength from product-based to brand-based so as to enhance its influence in the real estate market and capital market and to secure sustainable development of the Group.

Under the wave of “Internet+” age, real estate and many other fields such as finance, education, health care, to a certain extent, have achieve a high level of integration. The Group will continue to assess the situation and gradually transform on multi-fields and multi-dimensional bases to develop new business models and actively explore possible opportunities in the research and development and implementation of smart homes and smart residential communities so as to ensure its growth in business and continued improvement in profitability.

Going forward, the Group will strive to continue to uphold the mission of being a “responsible property developer” and join hands with the Shareholders to achieve the next stage of leap-forward growth. At a new starting point, the Group will open a new journey!

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Finally, on behalf of the Board, I would like to express our gratitude to all our employees for their diligence and endeavors, and our sincere appreciation to investors, customers and business partners for their strong support and confidence in the Group.

Zhang Zhangsun

Chairman

Beijing, the PRC

August 24, 2015

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

For the first half of 2015, the Group's total contracted sales were approximately RMB3,039.2 million, representing an increase of 2.4% as compared to the corresponding period of last year. For the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Group's revenue was RMB2,589.7 million, representing an increase of 14.5% as compared to the corresponding period of last year. This increase was primarily due to the increased revenue from property development. Revenue from property development was RMB2,333.0 million, representing an increase of 14.4% as compared to the corresponding period of last year. For the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Group's gross profit was RMB1,328.0 million, net profit was RMB968.7 million, of which RMB773.1 million was attributable to the equity holders of the Company.

Contracted Sales

The contracted sales of the Group for the first half of 2015 and 2014 amounted to approximately RMB3,039.2 million and RMB2,966.8 million, respectively, representing an increase of 2.4%. Total GFA sold was approximately 282,009 sq.m. and 239,071 sq.m., representing an increase of 18.0% as compared to the corresponding period of last year. Contracted sales of the Group, by geographical location, were from Beijing, Haikou, Wanning, Langfang, Zhengzhou, Shenyang, Foshan and Shantou amounted to approximately RMB685.3 million, RMB739.1 million, RMB186.6 million, RMB273.5 million, RMB422.1 million, RMB404.1 million, RMB 327.1 million and RMB1.4 million, respectively, representing 22.6%, 24.3%, 6.1%, 9.0%, 13.9%, 13.3%, 10.8% and 0.0% of the Group's total contracted sales, respectively.

The following table sets out the geographic breakdown of the Group's contracted sales for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014:

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,					
	2015 Contracted Sales (RMB million)	2014 Contracted Sales (RMB million)	2015 GFA Sold (sq.m.)	2014 GFA Sold (sq.m.)	2015 Contracted ASP (RMB/sq.m.)	2014 Contracted ASP (RMB/sq.m.)
Beijing						
Beijing Glory City (Phases I and II)	676.0	656.0	10,644	10,207	63,510.0	64,267.5
Beijing Fugui Garden	—	—	—	—	—	—
Eudemonia Palace	9.3	15.2	220	333	42,454.5	45,645.6
Haikou						
Haikuotiankong Glory City (Phases I to V)	736.9	690.9	53,885	44,011	13,674.5	15,698.9
Haidian Island Glory Garden	2.2	65.6	279	3,623	7,992.8	18,092.0
Wanning						
Wanning Glory City (Phase I)	186.6	101.5	26,950	17,126	6,922.4	5,928.1
Langfang						
Yongqing Glory City (Phases III to V)	273.5	616.7	28,090	52,337	9,735.8	11,784.7
Zhengzhou						
Zhengzhou Glory City (Phases I to VII)	422.1	445.2	62,009	57,939	6,807.6	7,683.2
Shenyang						
Shenyang Glory City (Phases II to IV)	404.1	373.7	58,856	53,246	6,865.2	7,018.5
Foshan						
Foshan Guohua New Capital (Phase I)	327.1	—	40,909	—	7,995.8	—
Shantou						
Glory Garden	1.4	0.5	167	64	8,503.0	7,793.0
Yashi Garden	—	1.5	—	185	—	8,117.3
Total	<u>3,039.2</u>	<u>2,966.8</u>	<u>282,009</u>	<u>239,071</u>	<u>10,776.9</u>	<u>12,409.8</u>

Note:

Contracted sales shown in the table include sales of car parking spaces and GFA sold includes contracted GFA of car parking spaces.

Property Projects

According to the stage of development, the Group classifies its property projects into three categories: completed properties, properties under development and properties held for future development. As some of its projects comprise multiple-phase development on a rolling basis, a single project may include different phases at various stages of completion, under development or held for future development.

As at June 30, 2015, the Group had completed a total GFA of 3,318,183 sq.m. and had land reserves with a total GFA of 7,756,153 sq.m., comprising (a) a total GFA of 727,660 sq.m. completed but remaining unsold, (b) a total GFA of 2,031,124 sq.m. under development, and (c) a total planned GFA of 4,997,369 sq.m. held for future development.

The Group selectively retains the ownership of a substantial amount of self-developed commercial properties with strategic value to generate stable and recurring income. As at June 30, 2015, the Group had investment properties with a total GFA of 811,795 sq.m. in Beijing Fugui Garden, Beijing Glory City, Shenyang Glory City, Shantou Glory City, Eudemonia Palace, Beijing Glory Center, Shenzhen•Nanshan and Foshan•South Levee Bay.

Properties Under Development and Properties Held for Future Development

The following table sets out a summary of information on the Group's projects and project phases under development and properties held for future development as at June 30, 2015:

Project	Project Type	Site Area (sq.m.)	UNDER DEVELOPMENT			HELD FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT			Ownership Interest (%)
			GFA Under Development (sq.m.)	Saleable/Rentable GFA (sq.m.)	GFA Pre-sold (sq.m.)	Planned GFA (sq.m.)	GFA of Land Use Rights Certificates Not Yet Obtained (sq.m.)		
Beijing									
1. Beijing Glory Center	Mixed-use	12,738	140,021	140,021	—	—	—	80.0	
Haikou									
1. Haikuotiankong Glory City (Phase V (partial))	Mixed-use	16,598	161,318	161,318	—	—	—	80.0	
2. Glory Riverview Garden	Residential	36,634	21,582	20,498	—	—	—	80.0	
3. Haikou West Coast Glory	Residential	34,121	—	—	—	22,740	—	80.0	
4. Hainan Yunlong	Mixed-use	1,084,162	—	—	—	1,084,162	—	40.8	

Project	Project Type	Site Area (sq.m.)	UNDER DEVELOPMENT			HELD FOR FUTURE DEVELOPMENT			Ownership Interest (%)
			GFA Under Development (sq.m.)	Saleable/Rentable GFA (sq.m.)	GFA Pre-sold (sq.m.)	Planned GFA (sq.m.)	GFA of Land Use Rights Certificates Not Yet Obtained (sq.m.)		
Wanning									
1. Wanning Glory City (Phases I (partial) to III)	Residential	214,635	114,250	113,430	35,462	204,057	—	80.0	
Langfang									
1. Yongqing Glory City (Phases I (partial) to II, Phases IV to V)	Residential	1,083,859	449,484	432,857	22,960	1,424,704	—	80.0	
Zhengzhou									
1. Zhengzhou Glory City (Phases VI to VIII)	Mixed-use	132,614	312,792	311,585	107,291	57,142	—	80.0	
Shenyang									
1. Shenyang Glory City (Phases III (partial) to IV (partial), Phases V to VII))	Mixed-use	472,707	340,394	338,646	127,694	996,261	348,625	80.0	
Foshan									
1. Foshan Guohua New Capital (Phases I to II)	Residential	120,815	275,033	273,662	41,280	240,932	—	44.0	
2. Foshan•South Levee Bay	Mixed-use	90,231	—	—	—	358,714	358,714	80.0	
Xi'an									
1. Guorui•Xi'an Financial Center	Mixed-use	19,162	—	—	—	289,978	—	72.0	
Shantou									
1. Shantou Glory City (Phases I to II)	Mixed-use	54,431	173,487	167,928	—	186,442	—	80.0	
Shenzhen									
1. Shenzhen•Nanshan ⁽¹⁾	Commercial	<u>20,163</u>	<u>42,763</u>	<u>42,763</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>132,237</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>62.5</u>	
Total		<u>3,392,870</u>	<u>2,031,124</u>	<u>2,002,708</u>	<u>334,687</u>	<u>4,997,369</u>	<u>707,339</u>		
Total Attributable GFA			<u>1,518,404</u>	<u>1,496,165</u>	<u>252,890</u>	<u>3,439,828</u>	<u>565,871</u>		

Note

(1) Obtained through the acquisition of the 87.5% equity interest in Shenzhen Wanji (深圳萬基).

The following table sets out a summary of information of the Group's investment properties as at June 30, 2015:

Project	Types of Properties	Total GFA Held for Investment (<i>sq.m.</i>)	Leasable GFA (<i>sq.m.</i>)	Effective Leased GFA (<i>sq.m.</i>)	Total Rental Income For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 2014 (<i>RMB'000</i>)	
Beijing Glory City	Shopping mall	84,904	46,366	35,731	} 114,327	101,045
	Offices	9,808	9,808	6,857		
	Car parking spaces	26,324	26,324	18,426		
	Retail outlets	34,760	31,273	27,660		
	Siheyuan (四合院)	7,219	7,219	730		
Eudemonia Palace	Car parking spaces	3,950	3,950	2,907		
Beijing Fugui Garden	Shopping mall	26,146	26,146	22,464	16,769	16,176
	Retail outlets	3,170	3,170	3,170		
Shantou Glory City	Specialized markets	62,398	62,398	53,585	10,334	14,632
Shenyang Glory City	Specialized markets	50,841	50,841	—	111	307
	Retail outlets	58,972	58,972	—		
Beijing Glory Center	Offices Shopping mall Car parking spaces	140,021				
Foshan•South Levee Bay	Retail outlets Car parking spaces	260,519				
Shenzhen•Nanshan	Offices	42,763				
Total		<u>811,795</u>	<u>326,467</u>	<u>171,530</u>	<u>141,541</u>	<u>132,160</u>

Completed Properties

The following table sets out a summary of information on the Group's completed projects and project phases as at June 30, 2015:

Project	Project Type	Completed		GFA Available	GFA	GFA Held for Investment	GFA Sold	Other GFA	Ownership Interest
		Site Area (sq.m.)	GFA (sq.m.)	for Sale or use by us (sq.m.)	Available for Sale (sq.m.)				
Beijing									
1. Beijing Fugui Garden	Mixed-use	87,075	507,857	48,677	4,098	29,316	420,911	8,953	91.0
2. Beijing Glory City (Phases I and II)	Mixed-use	117,473	881,590	89,228	28,050	163,014	611,168	18,180	80.0
3. Eudemonia Palace	Residential	14,464	33,102	2,912	—	3,950	24,931	1,309	80.0
Haikou									
1. Haikuotiankong Glory City (Phases I to IV, Phase V (partial))	Mixed-use	124,777	638,711	272,051	207,098	—	340,033	26,627	80.0
2. Haidian Island Glory Garden	Residential	65,643	71,863	16,861	2,008	—	55,002	—	80.0
Wanning									
Wanning Glory City (phase I (Partial))		29,704	47,748	17,616	17,616	—	30,133	—	80.0
Langfang									
1. Yongqing Glory City (Phase I (partial), Phase III)	Residential	229,507	103,320	27,159	25,015	—	76,161	—	80.0
Zhengzhou									
1. Zhengzhou Glory City (Phases I to V)	Mixed-use	351,614	476,756	112,993	59,286	—	351,294	12,470	80.0
Shenyang									
1. Shenyang Glory City (Phases I to II, Phase III (partial) to Phase IV (partial))	Mixed-use	154,878	375,089	41,431	13,599	109,813	221,671	2,174	80.0
Shantou									
1. Shantou Glory City (Phase I)	Mixed-use	50,999	62,398	—	—	62,398	—	—	90.0
2. Glory Garden	Mixed-use	14,161	33,795	2,294	2,294	—	31,501	—	100.0
3. Yu Garden	Residential	8,292	25,767	—	—	—	25,767	—	100.0
4. Star Lake Residence	Residential	3,589	12,132	—	—	—	12,132	—	100.0
5. Yashi Garden	Residential	9,472	48,055	107	107	—	47,172	774	100.0
Total		1,261,648	3,318,183	631,329	359,171	368,491	2,247,876	70,487	
Total Attributable GFA		1,031,099	2,740,600	510,898	288,267	304,257	1,867,915	57,530	

Land Reserves

The following table sets out a summary of the Group's land reserves by geographic location as at June 30, 2015:

	<u>Completed</u>	<u>Under Development</u>	<u>Future Development</u>	<u>Total Land Reserves</u>	<u>% of Total Land Reserves</u>	<u>Average land cost</u>
	<u>Saleable/ Rentable GFA Remaining Unsold</u>	<u>GFA Under Development</u>	<u>Planned GFA⁽¹⁾</u>	<u>Total GFA</u>		
	<i>(sq.m.)</i>	<i>(sq.m.)</i>	<i>(sq.m.)</i>	<i>(sq.m.)</i>	<i>(%)</i>	<i>(RMB/sq.m.)</i>
Beijing	228,428	140,021	—	368,449	4.8	9,028.2
Haikou	209,106	182,900	1,106,902	1,498,908	19.3	1,554.5
Wanning	17,616	114,250	204,057	335,923	4.3	351.2
Langfang	25,015	449,484	1,424,704	1,899,203	24.5	355.4
Zhengzhou	59,286	312,792	57,142	429,220	5.5	399.5
Shenyang	123,412	340,394	996,261	1,460,067	18.8	1,099.8
Foshan	—	275,033	599,646	874,679	11.3	2,410.7
Xi'an	—	—	289,978	289,978	3.7	1,551.8
Shantou	64,797	173,487	186,442	424,726	5.5	1,633.2
Shenzhen	—	42,763	132,237	175,000	2.3	4,000.0
Total	<u>727,660</u>	<u>2,031,124</u>	<u>4,997,369</u>	<u>7,756,153</u>	<u>100.0</u>	<u>1,570.2</u>

Note:

- (1) Includes 216,523 sq.m. of planned GFA in respect of which the Group had received the confirmation letter on bidding for granting land use rights but had not yet signed the relevant land grant contract.

The following table sets out a summary of the Group's land reserves by type of properties as at June 30, 2015:

	<u>Completed</u>	<u>Under Development</u>	<u>Future Development</u>	<u>Total Land Reserves</u>	<u>% of Total Land Reserves</u>
	Saleable/ Rentable GFA Remaining Unsold (sq.m.)	GFA Under Development (sq.m.)	Planned GFA⁽¹⁾ (sq.m.)	Total GFA (sq.m.)	(%)
Residential	251,797	1,356,570	2,731,201	4,339,568	55.9
Commercial for sale	46,835	201,416	1,257,258	1,505,509	19.4
Commercial held or intended to be held for investment	368,492	182,784	260,519	811,795	10.5
Hotel	—	—	190,355	190,355	2.5
Car parking spaces	60,365	276,980	434,786	772,131	10.0
Ancillary	—	13,374	67,561	80,935	1.0
Others	<u>171</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>55,689</u>	<u>55,860</u>	<u>0.7</u>
Total	<u>727,660</u>	<u>2,031,124</u>	<u>4,997,369</u>	<u>7,756,153</u>	<u>100.0</u>

Note:

- (1) Includes 216,523 sq.m. of planned GFA in respect of which the Group had received the confirmation letter on bidding for granting land use rights but had not yet signed the relevant land grant contract.

Primary Land Development and Projects Developed under the “Urban Redevelopment” Policy

Apart from engaging in property development projects, the Group also actively undertakes primary land development projects as a strategic business in order to access potentially available land reserves. During the Reporting Period, the Group undertook primary land development and under the “Urban Redevelopment” policy projects in Beijing, Shantou and Chaozhou.

Beijing

Since September 2007, the Group has undertaken a primary land development project in Beijing, namely, the West Qinian Street project, with a planned GFA of approximately 474,304 sq.m., comprising five land parcels. The site of West Qinian Street project is located on the west side of Qinian Street and is less than one kilometer from Tiananmen Square. As at June 30, 2015, the Group incurred development costs of approximately RMB1,110.6 million and completed the primary land development of one of the five land parcels in the second quarter of 2013.

Shantou

Pursuant to cooperation agreements with local self-governing organizations and enterprises under the “Urban Redevelopment” policy, the Group undertook the development of land parcels in Shantou, comprising four development projects with a total planned GFA of approximately 4.3 million sq.m during the first half of 2014. The local self-governing organizations and enterprises have agreed to transfer the land use rights to the Group after the completion of the requisite government procedures under the relevant local regulation. The Group has completed and submitted a detailed regulatory plan for one of the development projects to the government for approval. The demolition work has been completed successfully and approval has been obtained from the relevant governmental authorities on transformation and distribution solutions. The related preliminary work is advancing in an orderly way. As at June 30, 2015, the Group incurred aggregate development costs of approximately RMB69.2 million and planned to develop residential properties on these land parcels.

Chaozhou

During the first half of 2014, the Group undertook a primary land development project in Chaozhou, Guangdong Province, with a planned GFA of 2.9 million sq.m., namely, the Meilin Lake project. The Group has obtained the approval from the local government on preliminary land-use planning, completed preliminary work such as project establishment, project environment assessment, collection of evidence on land ownership and structures thereon (including buildings), and completed the pre-proclamation of approximately 4,419 mu of land. As at June 30, 2015, the Group incurred preliminary development costs of RMB9.0 million for this project to cover preliminary planning, design and surveying expenses.

Financial Review

Revenue

For the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Group's revenue was RMB2,589.7 million, representing an increase of 14.5% from RMB2,262.5 million for the corresponding period of last year. This increase was primarily due to the increased revenue from property development.

Revenue from property development for the six months ended June 30, 2015 was RMB2,333.0 million, representing an increase of 14.4% as compared to the corresponding period of last year. This increase was primarily due to the changes in project mix and geographic breakdown of properties the Group delivered in the six months ended June 30, 2015.

Gross Profit

For the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Group's gross profit was RMB1,328.0 million, representing an increase of 42.5% from RMB931.7 million for the corresponding period of last year.

Gross profit of property development was RMB1,202.9 million, representing an increase of 48.7% from RMB808.7 million for the corresponding period of last year. The increase in the Group's gross profit of property development was primarily due to the changes in project mix and geographic breakdown of properties the Group delivered in the six months ended June 30, 2015. The gross profit margin of property development increased from 39.7% for the six months ended June 30, 2014 to 51.6% for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

Changes in Fair Value Gains on Investment Properties

The fair value gains on investment properties at the Group's level was RMB615.8 million for the Reporting Period, while no such gain was recorded for the corresponding period of last year. A positive profit alert announcement of the Company (the "**Positive Profit Alert**") was published on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company's website (www.glorypty.com) on August 14, 2015. As stated in the Positive Profit Alert, the increase in the fair value gains on investment properties at the Group's level was mainly resulted from the Group's increase in the holding of investment properties in Beijing.

Other Gains and Losses

Other losses were RMB0.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014, while other losses were RMB0.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

Other Income

Other income decreased by 16.7% from RMB6.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 to RMB5.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Selling and distribution expenses increased by 51.4% from RMB83.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 to RMB126.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015, primarily due to an increase in the marketing efforts for Wanning Glory City (萬寧國瑞城), Shenyang Glory City (沈陽國瑞城), Zhengzhou Glory City (鄭州國瑞城) and Beijing Glory City (北京國瑞城).

Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses increased by 17.2% from RMB135.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 to RMB159.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015, primarily due to the expansion of the Group and the increase in the Group's staff headcount.

Finance Costs

Finance costs decreased by 40.7% from RMB144.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 to RMB85.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015.

Income Tax Expenses

Income tax expenses increased by 125.4% from RMB264.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 to RMB597.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015, primarily due to the increase of the profit before taxation. The PRC corporate income tax and land appreciation tax of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2015 were RMB349.4 million and RMB247.6 million, respectively.

Profit and Total Comprehensive Income for the Period

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's profit and total comprehensive income for the period increased from RMB284.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014 to RMB968.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015. The increase in the Group's profit and total comprehensive income for the period was primarily due to the increase revenue from property development and fair value change of investment properties.

Net Profit Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company

For the Reporting Period, the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (excluding after-tax fair value gains on investment properties) was RMB395.0 million, representing an increase of 77% from RMB223.6 million for the corresponding period of last year. As stated in the Positive Profit Alert, the increase in the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (excluding after-tax fair value gains on investment properties) was mainly resulted from the increase in recognized revenue.

Liquidity, Financial and Capital Resources

Cash Position

As at June 30, 2015, the Group's cash, restricted bank deposits and bank balances were approximately RMB1,366.1 million, representing a decrease of 21.0%, compared to RMB1,730.3 million as at December 31, 2014.

Net Operating Cash Flow

The Group recorded positive net operating cash flow in the amount of RMB489.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2015, as compared to a negative operating cash flow of RMB582.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014. The Group's positive net cash flow from operating activities was primarily attributable to the decrease of expenditure for land acquisitions compared with the corresponding period of last year and the increase of the cash inflow from property development.

Borrowings

As at June 30, 2015, the Group had outstanding indebtedness of RMB11,092.5 million, consisting of bank borrowings of RMB8,637.9 million and other borrowings which are trust financing arrangements of RMB2,454.6 million.

As at June 30, 2015, the outstanding amount of the Group's borrowings from trust financing arrangements accounted for 22.1% of the balance of the Group's total bank and other borrowings.

Charge over Assets

Some of the Group's borrowings are secured by properties under development for sale, properties held for sale, investment properties and prepaid lease payments as well as property, plant and equipment and restricted bank deposits, or combinations of the above. As at June 30, 2015, the assets pledged to secure certain borrowing granted to the Group amounted to RMB17,775.7 million.

Financial Guarantees and Contingent Liabilities

In line with market practice, the Group has entered into arrangements with various banks for the provision of mortgage financing to its customers. The Group does not conduct independent credit checks on the purchasers, but rely on credit checks conducted by relevant banks. As with other property developers in the PRC, the banks usually require the Group to guarantee its customers' obligation to repay the mortgage loans on the properties. The guarantee period normally lasts until the bank receives the strata-title building ownership certificate (分戶產權證) from the customer as security of the mortgage loan granted. As at June 30, 2015, the Group's outstanding guarantees in respect of the mortgages of its customers amounted to RMB3,117.8 million.

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the Group had no other material contingent liabilities as at June 30, 2015.

Material Acquisition and Disposals and Significant Investments

On June 7, 2015, the Group entered into an equity interest transfer and cooperation agreement (the "**Agreement**") with an independent third party to acquire 87.5% equity interest in Shenzhen Wanji Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.* (深圳萬基藥業有限公司) ("**Shenzhen Wanji**") for a cash consideration of RMB500,000,000 and an assignment of debts of RMB200,000,000. Shenzhen Wanji held two properties in a

* For identification purpose only

piece of land in Shenzhen, PRC. As at June 30, 2015, legal title of 62.5% equity interest in Shenzhen Wanji was transferred to the Group, the transfer of the legal title of the remaining 25% equity will be completed upon full settlement of the outstanding consideration payable of RMB200,000,000 by the end of 2015.

Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets

The Group will continue to invest in its property development projects and acquire suitable land parcels in selected cities, if it thinks fit. It is expected that internal resources and bank borrowings will be sufficient to meet the necessary funding requirements. Save as disclosed in the Company's prospectus dated June 23, 2014 (the "**Prospectus**") and the abovementioned in this announcement, the Group did not have any future plans for material investments or capital assets as at the date of this announcement.

Employees and Remuneration Policies

As at June 30, 2015, the Group had approximately 1,583 employees. For the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Group incurred employee costs of approximately RMB138.1 million. Remuneration for the employees generally includes salary and performance bonuses. As required by applicable PRC laws and regulations, the Group participates in various employee benefit plans of the municipal and provincial governments, including housing provident funds, pension, medical, maternity, occupational injury and unemployment benefit plans.

Interim Dividend

The Board has resolved that no interim dividends be paid to the Shareholders.

Use of Net Proceeds from Listing

The net proceeds from issue of new shares of the Company in its global offering and the partial exercise of over-allotment option (after deducting underwriting fees and related expenses) amounted to approximately HK\$1,561.0 million. As of June 30, 2015, the Company had used approximately HK\$150.0 million for the Company's general corporate and working capital purpose. The remaining of the net proceeds are intended to be applied in the manner consistent with that set out in the Prospectus.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES AND OTHER INFORMATION

The Company is committed to maintain high standards of corporate governance with a view to assuring the conduct of management of the Company as well as protecting the interests of the Shareholders. The Company has always recognized the importance of the Shareholders' transparency and accountability.

The Company has adopted the Corporate Governance Code (the “**CG Code**”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules as its own code of corporate governance. Under the current organization structure of the Company, Mr. Zhang Zhangsun (“**Chairman Zhang**”) is the chairman of the Board and the president of the Company. The roles of both chairman and president being performed by the same person deviates from the CG Code. Chairman Zhang has been overseeing the Group’s strategic planning, development, operation and management since the Group was founded. The Company believes that the vesting of the roles of chairman and president in Chairman Zhang is beneficial to the business operation of the Group and will not have negative influence on the management of the Group. The balance of power and authority is ensured by the operation of the senior management and the Board, which comprise experienced and high caliber individuals. The Board currently comprises four executive Directors and three independent non-executive Directors, and therefore has a fairly strong independence element in its composition. Save as disclosed herein, the Company has complied with the code provisions as set out in the CG Code for the six months ended June 30, 2015. The Company will continue to review and enhance its corporate governance practices to ensure compliance with the CG Code.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED ISSUERS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions. Having made specific enquiries with all the Directors, each of the Directors has confirmed that he/she has complied with the Model Code during the six months ended June 30, 2015.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

PRE-IPO SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on June 5, 2014 to enable the Company to encourage certain key employees to contribute to the Group for the long-term benefits of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole and provide the Group with a flexible means of either retaining, incentivizing, rewarding, remunerating, compensating and/or providing benefits to its key employees.

The total number of Shares which may be issued upon the exercise of all options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme is 67,076,800 Shares, representing approximately 1.51% of the issued share capital of the Company as at December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2015. An offer of the grant of an option under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme shall remain open for acceptance for 28 days from the grant. An offer shall be accepted when the Company receive the duly signed offer letter together with a non-refundable payment of HK\$1.00 (or such other sum in any currency as the Board may determine). Save for the options which have been granted on or before June 16, 2014, no further options has be granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on or after the Listing Date (i.e. July 7, 2014) and the terms which govern such further grant of options are accordingly removed. The exercise price for any option granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme shall be 60% of HK\$2.38. The share options granted will vest in three equal tranches on the first, second and third anniversary of the Listing Date (i.e. July 7, 2014), respectively. All share options will be expired after 7 years since the grant date. The validity period of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme will be 10 years from the adoption date of such scheme by the Shareholders on June 5, 2014.

As at December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2015, options to subscribe for an aggregate of 67,076,800 Shares (representing approximately 1.51% of the issued share capital of the Company) were granted to 54 grantees under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme.

POST-IPO SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company adopted the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme on June 5, 2014 to enable the Company to grant options to any Director (including the independent non-executive Directors), full-time employee and consultant of the Group or any other eligible person who, in the Board's sole discretion, has contributed or will contribute to the Group (the "Eligible Participants") and provide the Group with a flexible means of either retaining, incentivizing, rewarding, remunerating, compensating and/or providing benefits to the Eligible Participants. The purpose of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme is to encourage the Eligible Participants to contribute to the Group for the long-term benefits of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

The total number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme or any other share option scheme adopted by the Company (including the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme) shall not, in aggregate, exceed 10% of the total number of Shares in issue when the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme was adopted, unless with the prior approval from the

Company's Shareholders. The maximum number of Shares in respect of which options may be granted under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme to each eligible participant in any 12-month period up to the date of the grant shall not exceed 1% of Shares in issue, unless with the prior approval from the Company's Shareholders. Options granted to a Director, chief executive or substantial Shareholder of the Company or any of their respective associates shall be subject to the prior approval of the independent non-executive Directors. Where any option granted to a substantial Shareholder or an independent non-executive Director of our Company, or any of their respective associates, which would result in the Shares issued or to be issued upon exercise of all options already granted and to be granted to such person in the 12 month period, (i) representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the Shares in issue on the date of such grant; and (ii) having an aggregate value, based on the closing price of the Shares, in excess of HK\$5 million, such grant of options shall be subject to the issue of a circular by the Company and prior approval of the Shareholders in general meeting on a poll at which all connected persons of the Company shall abstain from voting in favor. An offer of the grant of an option under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme shall remain open for acceptance for 28 days from the date of grant. Upon acceptance of such grant, the grantee shall pay HK\$1.00 (or such other sum in any currency as the Board may determine) to the Company as consideration. Options may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme and the terms of grant thereof at any time during the applicable option period, which is not more than ten years from the date of grant of option. The subscription price shall be determined by the Board, in its sole discretion, and in any event shall be no less than the higher of (i) the official closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheets on the date of grant, which must be a day on which the Stock Exchange is open for the business of dealing in securities; (ii) the average of the official closing prices of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheets for the 5 business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of the Shares. The validity period of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme will be 10 years from the adoption date of such scheme by the Shareholders on June 5, 2014.

As at December 31, 2014 and June 30, 2015, no option under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme has been granted or agreed to be granted by the Company since the adoption of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There is no material post balance sheet event undertaken by the Company or by the Group after June 30, 2015.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established an audit committee (the “**Audit Committee**”) with written terms of reference in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules and paragraph C.3 of the CG Code. The Audit Committee consists of three independent non-executive Directors including Mr. Luo Zhenbang, Mr. Lai Siming and Ms. Chen Jingru. The Audit Committee is chaired by Mr. Luo Zhenbang.

The Audit Committee has reviewed with the management and the Group’s auditors, DTT, the accounting principles and policies adopted by the Company, as well as laws and regulations, and discussed internal control and financial reporting matters (including the review of the interim results for the six months ended June 30, 2015) of the Group. The Audit Committee considered that the interim results for the six months ended June 30, 2015 are in compliance with the applicable accounting principles and policies, laws and regulations, and the Company has made appropriate disclosures thereof.

PUBLICATION OF THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 ON THE WEBSITES OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE AND THE COMPANY

This announcement is published on the website of the Stock Exchange and the Company’s website. In accordance with the requirements under the Listing Rules which are applicable to the Reporting Period, the interim report for the six months ended June 30, 2015 containing all the information about the Company set out in this announcement of results for the six months ended June 30, 2015 will be despatched to the Shareholders and published on the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

By Order of the Board
Guorui Properties Limited
Zhang Zhangsun
Chairman

Beijing, the PRC, Monday, August 24, 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Zhang Zhangsun, Mr. Ge Weiguang, Ms. Ruan Wenjuan and Ms. Zhang Jin, as executive directors and Mr. Luo Zhenbang, Mr. Lai Siming and Ms. Chen Jingru, as independent non-executive directors.